

## **Shaftesbury Town Council**

Town Hall, Shaftesbury, Dorset. SP7 8LY Telephone: 01747 852420

> Interim Town Clerk: Mrs Brie Logan e-mail:office@shaftesbury-tc.gov.uk Website:www.shaftesbury-tc.gov.uk VAT Reg No 241 1307 58

# Extra Ordinary Full Council

Minutes of the Full Council (FC) held at 7 pm on Tuesday, 10 May 2022 in the Council Chamber, Shaftesbury Town Hall.

**Members Summoned and Present:** Councillors Brown, Edwyn-Jones, Hollingshead, Lewer, Proctor, Tippins and Yeo

Absent: Councillors Cook, Chase, Loader, and Hall

Officers Present: Brie Logan (Interim Town Clerk) Zoe Moxham (Assistant Town Clerk)

In attendance: Online (1) 1 representative from SLCC Local Council Consultation

Link to Agenda here

### <u>Minutes</u>

### **Public Participation**

Members of the public were invited to make representations to the Council on any matters relating to the work of the Council or to raise any issues of concern, no matters were raised.

The meeting commenced at **7.01 PM** 

#### FC87 Apologies

FC87a Officer report 0522FC1 was received and it was **RESOLVED** to receive and accept the apologies from Councillors Chase, Hall and Loader.

#### FC88 Declarations of Interest

FC88a Officer report 0522FC2 was received and none were raised. It was NOTED that councillors should declare any interests if they arise.

#### FC89 Minutes

FC89a Officer report 0522FC3 was received, the Full Council minutes from 26th April 2022 will be adopted on 24th May 2022.

ACTION: OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

#### FC90 Community Governance Review

- FC90a Officer report 0522FC4 was received and noted.
- FC90b It was **RESOLVED** to provide the following response;

Page 189

Support the Dorset Council draft recommendation to increase the number of councillors to achieve electoral equality, and include the following comments;

The council would appreciate the following options be taken into consideration:

- One ward for the whole of Shaftesbury.
- Maintaining an East and West Ward boundary with an equality of residents in each.
- Splitting Shaftesbury into two parishes roughly based on the current East and West wards.

#### FC91 Confidential Item – Town Clerk recruitment

FC91a Officer report 0522FC5 was received and the recommendation from the recruitment panel was **RESOLVED** to appoint Brie Logan as the Town Clerk for Shaftesbury Town Council.

ACTION: INTERIM TOWN CLERK

There being no further business, the meeting was closed at 9:25 PM

These minutes were adopted on 24 May 2022 under minute reference F4 as a true record of the decisions taken and are duly signed below by the chair of that meeting.

Signature

Dated